
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Thursday, 7th July, 2011 at 11.00 am 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

E Taylor - Chapel Allerton; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  CALL-IN OF DECISION - BRIEFING PAPER 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development. 
 

1 - 4 

7   
 

  CALL IN - REVIEW OF PARKING FEES 
 
In accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to review a Delegated Decision Notification 
regarding the Review of Parking Fees 
 

5 - 20 

8   
 

  OUTCOME OF CALL-IN 
 
In accordance with Scrutiny Board Procedure 
Rules, to consider the Board’s formal conclusions 
and recommendations(s) arising from the 
consideration of the called-in decision. 
 

 

9   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 18 July 2011 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting 
for all Board Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 
 
Date:  7th July 2011 
 
Subject:  CALL IN OF DECISION – BRIEFING PAPER 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, an officer decision has been Called In.1  
The background papers to this particular decision are set out as a separate agenda 
item and appropriate witnesses have been invited to give supporting evidence. 

 
1.2 This report advises the Scrutiny Board on the procedural aspects of Calling In the 

decision. 
 
1.3 The Board is advised that the Call In is specific to the report considered under the 

officer delegation decision scheme and issues outside of this decision, including other 
related decisions, may not be considered as part of the Board’s decision regarding the 
outcome of the Call In. 

 
 
2.0 REVIEWING THE DECISION 
 
2.1      The process of reviewing the decision is as follows: 
 

• Members who have requested the Call In invited to explain their concern/reason for 
Call In request. 

 

• Relevant Officer(s) asked to explain decision. 
 

• Further questioning from the Board as appropriate. 

                                                
1
 Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules Paragraph 20 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: P N Marrington 
 

Tel: 39 51151 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 
2.2 Members are reminded that it is only the decision Called In that the Board can make 

any recommendation on.  
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE BOARD 
 
3.1 Having reviewed the decision, the Scrutiny Board will need to agree what action it 

wishes to take.  In doing so, it may pursue one of three courses of action as set out 
below: 

 
 Option 1- Release the decision for implementation 
 
3.2 Having reviewed this decision, the Scrutiny Board may decide to release it for 

implementation.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option, the decision will be 
immediately released for implementation and the decision may not be Called In again. 

 
Option 2  - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered. 

 
3.3 The Scrutiny Board may decide to recommend to the decision maker that the decision 

be reconsidered.  If the Scrutiny Board chooses this option a report will be submitted to 
the decision maker.  

 
3.4 In the case of a delegated decision, the report of the Scrutiny Board will be submitted to 

the appropriate Officer within three working days of this meeting.  The Officer will 
reconsider his/her decision.  Where the Director believes that the original decision 
should be confirmed, they will refer the matter to the next Executive Board for a 
decision.   

 
3.5 Where the Director agrees with the views of Scrutiny a new delegated decision form will 

be submitted indicating ineligible for call In.   
 
3.6 In cases where the Director believes that the original decision should be confirmed, and 

in their view urgency prevents them from submitting the decision to Executive Board, 
the approval of the relevant Executive Board Member will be required before 
implementation.  This Executive Member approval together with the reasons for 
urgency will be included in the new delegated decision form. 

 
3.7 The Director and relevant Executive Board Member will also be required to attend and 

give their reasoning to the relevant Scrutiny Board. 
 

Option 3 - Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to full 
Council if recommendation not accepted. 

 
3.8 This course of action would only apply if the Scrutiny Board determined that a decision 

fell outside the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework and this determination 
were confirmed by the Council’s Section 151 Officer (in relation to the budget) or 
Monitoring Officer (in relation to other policies). 

 
3.9 If, at the conclusion of this meeting, the Scrutiny Board forms an initial determination 

that the decision in question should be challenged on the basis of contravening the 
Budget and Policy Framework, then confirmation will subsequently be sought from the 
appropriate statutory officer.   

 
3.10 Should the statutory officer support the Scrutiny Board’s determination, then the report 

of the Scrutiny Board will be presented in the same manner as for Option 2.  If the 
Page 2



decision maker accepts the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board in these 
circumstances, then the revised decision will be published in the same manner as for 
Option 2 and the decision may not be Called In again.  If, however, the decision maker 
does not accept the recommendation of the Scrutiny Board, then the matter will be 
referred to full Council for final decision.  Decisions of full Council may not be Called In. 

 
3.11 Should the appropriate statutory officer not confirm that the decision contravenes  the 

Budget and Policy Framework, then the report of the Scrutiny Board would normally be 
progressed as for Option 2 (i.e. presented as a recommendation to the decision taker) 
but with no recourse to full Council in the event that the decision is not varied.  As with 
Option 2, no further Call In of the decision would be possible. 

 
3.12  However, the Scrutiny Board may resolve that, if the statutory officer does not confirm 

contravention of the Budget and Policy Framework, then it should be released for 
implementation in accordance with Option 1. 

 
4.0      FAILURE TO AGREE ONE OF THE ABOVE OPTIONS 

 
4.1 If the Scrutiny Board, for any reason, does not agree one of the above courses of 

action at this meeting, then Option 1 will be adopted by default, i.e. the decision will be 
released for implementation with no further recourse to Call In. 

 
5.0      FORMULATING THE BOARD’S REPORT 
 
5.1 If the Scrutiny Board decides to release the decision for implementation (i.e. Option 1), 

then the Scrutiny Support Unit will process the necessary notifications and no further 
action is required by the Board.  

 
5.2 If the Scrutiny Board wishes to recommend that the decision be reconsidered (i.e. 

Options 2 or 3), then it will be necessary for the Scrutiny Board to agree a report setting 
out its recommendation together with any supporting commentary.  

 
5.3 Because of the tight timescales within which a decision Call In must operate, it is 

important that the Scrutiny Board’s report be agreed at the meeting. 
 
5.4 If the Scrutiny Board decides to pursue either of Options 2 or 3, it is proposed that there 

be a short adjournment during which the Chair, in conjunction with the Scrutiny Support 
Unit, should prepare a brief statement proposing the Scrutiny Board’s draft 
recommendations and supporting commentary.  Upon reconvening, the Scrutiny Board 
will be invited to amend/ agree this statement as appropriate (a separate item has been 
included in the agenda for this purpose). 

 
5.5 This statement will then form the basis of the Scrutiny Board’s report (together with 

factual information as to details of the Called In decision, lists of evidence/witnesses 
considered, Members involved in the Call In process etc). 

 
5.6 The Scrutiny Board is advised that the there is no provision within the Call In procedure 

for the submission of a Minority Report.  
 
6.0      RECOMMENDATION 
 
6.1 The Scrutiny Board is asked to note the contents of this report and to adopt the 

procedure as detailed within it. 
 
           Background Papers    None  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 
 
Date:  7th July 2011 
 
Subject:   Review of Parking Fees 
 

 

        
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This paper presents the background papers to a decision which has been Called In in 

accordance with the Council’s Constitution.1 
 
1.2      Papers are attached as follows: 
 

• Copy of completed Call In request form 

• The Delegated Decision Notification. 
 
1.3 Appropriate Members and/or officers have been invited to attend the meeting in order          

to explain the decision and respond to questions. 
 
2.0      RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Scrutiny B
[...]
n services. However, the 
Council does not set prices in order to maximise revenue but for traffic management 
reasons. This involves tackling congestion by deterring commuter parking in the City 
Centre and encouraging the use of public transport, as well as supporting the City 
Centre as a leisure and retail destination.

2.3    There have been several changes in the parking situation in Leeds in the last year. 
Supply has increased, with 10 new car parks offering 750 new spaces. At the same 
time, problems in the wider economy have reduced demand. The latest City Centre 
survey showed over capacity of about 30% on weekdays and 48 % on Saturdays.  

2.4      Income from parking is derived from both on-street and off-street (in car parks) parking
           places. Different tariffs are imposed within these parking areas to differentiate between
           areas of high turnover, short stay parking use and long stay commuter parking. 

3.0 ON STREET   

           The Council’s on street parking is currently split into 4 zones, with different prices for 
weekdays and Saturdays. A review of the popularity of the zones shows whilst some 
parts of each zone are very busy, others are not. Therefore a reorganisation of the 
zones, as well as price changes, is proposed.

3.1      A  full list of the proposed changes to the tariffs is at annex 1. There are no 
other background papers for this report.

3.2      On street Weekday charges  

3.2.1   The central area accounts for the most busy and well used spaces in the city.
           However  on current trends an increase is not recommended. Therefore prices will  
           remain the same.  A  small increase is appropriate in the north and west zone and the  
           Leylands zone.

3.2.2   In the existing south and east zone, there is a contrast between well used
           spaces on the fringe of the City Centre, and areas further south with very little
           demand. These areas are adjacent to existing car parks which charge lower
           prices. Therefore it is proposed to split this area , with a slight increase in
           the south central area and a 50 %  decrease in the south outer . There are 3 streets in 

the south & east zone at Bowman Lane where new development has greatly increased 
the popularity of the spaces which are now effectively in the City Centre. A  significant 
increase is justified. 

3.3      On Street Saturday charges     

3.3.1    Spaces in the very central area are still in demand.  The only change   
            recommended is the addition of some longer stay options.  However surveys
            indicate that there are a considerable number of empty spaces in this area and
            so a significant reduction is proposed, to £1 per  hour. This represents a 50%
            reduction for shorter stays. Both the Bowman Lane and Leylands area are popular
            and can support an increase.

3.3.2    Both the south central and south outer areas are not well used and a reduction is  
            proposed. No changes are proposed in north and west or  the Markets areas.

4.          OFF STREET  

4.1       The performance of off street spaces (ie car parks) is closely related to local
Page 14



             factors, not just the proximity to shops and businesses but also local
             competition. Therefore a general rise in tariffs is not appropriate. Instead each

facility has been reviewed in turn. Some prices have risen, and some have
             stayed the same. There have also been additional tariff bands added in some
             instances.

5.0  WARD MEMBERS AND/OR OTHERS CONSULTED

5.1 No consultations have been carried out at this stage. 

6.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Funding: The cost of conversion of the tariff mechanisms on Pay and Display 
machines, revised signing and stationary and advertising of the Parking Place Orders 
necessary to implement those revised charges and the time banding arrangements, 
will 
[...]
rs

£
4

.0
0

 /
 4

 h
o

u
r 

£
4

.3
0

 /
 3

h
rs

£
5

.0
0

 /
 5

 h
o

u
r 

£
5

.4
0

 /
 5

h
rs

M
a

x
 s

ta
y
 5

 h
rs

V
e

ry
 C

e
n

tr
a

l 
s

h
o

rt
 s

ta
y

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper
	7 Call In - Review of Parking Fees
	Call In Request Form 28-June-2011
	38152 - Review of parking fees




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 7TH JULY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors C Fox, R Grahame, K Groves, 
G Hyde, J Jarosz, J Matthews, R Pryke, 
M Robinson, E Taylor and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

11 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 7, Call-In - 
Review of Parking Fees, due to her position as Deputy Lead Member for 
Environmental Services. Minute No. 14 refers. 
 
 

12 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Hamilton, 
Harrand, Jarosz and Taylor. 
 
Councillors Fox , Matthews, Pryke and Robinson were in attendance as 
substitutes. 
 

13 Call-In of Decision - Briefing Paper  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members of the Call In arrangements in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution and the options of action available to the Board.  It was reported 
that the following options were available to the Board: 
  

• Release the decision for implementation  
• Recommend that the decision be reconsidered  
• Recommend that the decision be reconsidered and refer the matter to 

full Council if recommendation not accepted 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

14 Call In - Review of Parking Fees  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
background papers to a decision which had been Called In in accordance with 
the Council’s Constitution.  The decision was a Delegated Decision Notice of 
the Parking Manager regarding the Review of Parking Fees. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 

• Councillor M Lobley – Signatory to the Call In 

• Councillor M Dobson – Executive Member for Environmental 
Services 

• Andrew Mason – Chief Officer, Environmental Services 

• Graham Wilson, Environmental Health Manager 

• Mark Jefford, Parking Manager 
 
Councillor Lobley outlined the reasons for the Call In of the decision.  These 
included the following: 
 

• Lack of detail in the report – that the aims of this particular review were 
unclear within the report and also lacked sufficient supporting evidence 

• Concern that no consultations with Ward Members and/or other 
stakeholders had been carried out at that stage (as stated in the report) 

• There was no mention of background information or surveys to show 
the impact on traffic flow given that prices had been set for traffic 
management reasons. 

• That this review of parking fees was being taken prior to, and in 
isolation of, the wider Parking Strategy, which was due to be 
considered by Executive Board in September. 

• Concern regarding the issue of a press release surrounding the revised 
parking charges prior to the end of the scrutiny call-in period. 

 
A submission from Councillor A Carter was also submitted to the Board and 
read out at the meeting.  This reiterated the points raised by Councillor Lobley 
and also made reference to previous discussions at Executive Board that a 
detailed and fully consulted set of proposals would be submitted for Executive 
Board to consider and concern that Elected Members were not fully involved 
in the decision making process. 
 
In response to the concerns raised, Officers present raised the following 
issues: 
 

• That the Executive Board agreed in February 2011 that income 
budgets would rise by 3%. It was also acknowledged by the Executive 
Board that the Directorate would undertake a review of car parking 
prices and tariff bandings for both on street and off street parking 
across the city, which would be implemented through a delegated 
decision, with at least a 3% increase assumed. 

• Leeds City Council was only responsible for 20% of parking across the 
City and a clear and competitive approach to pricing had been adopted 
with a view to generating an extra 3% income. 

• Prices introduced aimed to encourage people to shop in the City 
Centre. 

• Consultation had taken place with colleagues involved in Transport and 
Highways with consideration given to traffic flow and demand. 

• In reference to concerns regarding the lack of consultation, it was 
reported that there was ongoing work in reference to looking at parking 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 

provision in the wider context of transport needs for the City and this 
would be reported to Executive Board in September. 

• The Executive Member was fully informed of the proposals as they 
were developed on a site by site basis. 

 
Councillor Dobson, Executive Member for Environmental Services addressed 
the Board.  He referred to the review of the pricing structures under the terms 
agreed by the Executive Board in February 2011 and the broader piece of 
work to be undertaken regarding the Car Parking Strategy, which would be 
more widely consulted on with Elected Member involvement.  Further 
reference was also made to the concerns regarding the press release, which 
aimed to provide a more broad and accurate position on the current situation 
rather than on this specific decision.. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Concern that the Delegated Decision Notice did not make reference to 
consultations with other Council Departments – it was acknowledged 
that this would be considered in future. 

• No evidence submitted in respect of traffic management regulations – 
there had been work with colleagues in Transport and Planning and 
this would also support the Transport Strategy. 

• Lack of reference to the Executive Board report of February 2011. 

• Pricing rates for individual car parks. 

• Concern that opportunity for further consultation was not taken. 
 

Councillor Lobley was invited to summarise the reasons for calling in the 
decision and reiterated his earlier comments with an emphasis on the quality 
of the delegated decision notice and lack of reference to the Executive Board 
report of February 2011. 
 
In summary, Councillor Dobson agreed that the delegated decision notice 
could have had more information and that this will be addressed in future 
reports.  However, it was felt that the work undertaken had been extensive 
and robust enough to justify the decision.  
 
Members were asked to consider the options available to them. 
 

15 Outcome of Call-In  
 

Following a vote by Members present, it was 
 
RESOLVED – to release the decision for implementation 
 
The Board recommended that the wider review surrounding the 
Council’s Parking Strategy is given due consideration by Scrutiny. 
 

16 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th July, 2011 

 

Monday, 18 July 2011 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 9.30 a.m. for all Board 
Members. 
 
The meeting concluded at 12:25 p.m. 
 
 
 


